STATE PLAN UNDER TITLE XIX OF THE SOCIAL SECURITY ACT Attachment 4.19-A
MEDICAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM Page 7

State of Mississippi
Title XIX Inpatient Hospital Reimbursement Plan

R. Long-term Ventilator-dependent Patients Admitted 60
Prior to October 1, 2012
S. Post-Payment Review 60
5 Disproportionate Share Hospital Payments 61
5-1 Qualifying Criteria 61
5-2 Computation of Disproportionate Share Payments 63
5-3 Disproportionate Share Payment Period 64
5-4 Timing of Disproportionate Share Payments 65
5-5 Audit of Disproportionate Share Payments 65
Appendix A — APR-DRG KEY PAYMENT VALUES 67
Appendix B — Out-of-State Transplant Services Proposed 68

Case Payment (PCP) Effective Date October 1, 2012

TN No. 15-012 Date Received 03/30/2015
Supercedes Date Approved 03/07/2016
TN No. _14-020 Date Effective _07/08/2015



STATE PLAN UNDER TITLE XIX OF THE SOCIAL SECURITY ACT Attachment 4.19-A
MEDICAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM Page 67

State of Mississippi
Title XIX Inpatient Hospital Reimbursement Plan

APPENDIX A

APR-DRG KEY PAYMENT VALUES

The table below reflects key payment values for the APR-DRG payment methodology described

in this Plan.
Payment Parameter Value Use

APR-DRG version V.32 Groups every claim to a DRG
DRG base price $6,415 Rel. wt. X DRG base price = DRG base payment
Policy adjustor — obstetrics and normal newborns 1.50 Increases relative weight and payment rate
Policy adjustor — neonate 1.45 Increases relative weight and payment rate
Policy adjustor — mental health pediatric 2.00 Increases relative weight and payment rate
Policy adjustor — mental health adult 1.60 Increases relative weight and payment rate
Policy adjustor — Rehabilitation 2.00 Increases relative weight and payment rate
Policy adjustor — Transplant 1.50 Increases relative weight and payment rate
DRG cost outlier threshold $50,000 Used in identifying cost outlier stays
DRG marginal cost percentage 50% Used in calculating cost outlier payment
DRG long stay threshold 19 All stays above 19 days require TAN on days
DRG day outlier statewide amount $450 Per diem payment for mental health stays over 19 days
Transfer status - 02 — transfer to hospital 02 Used to identify transfer stays
Transfer status - 05 —transfer other 05 Used to identify transfer stays
Transfer status — 07 — against medical advice 07 Used to identify transfer stays
Transfer status — 63 — transfer to long-term acute care hospital 63 Used to identify transfer stays
Transfer status — 65 — transfer to psychiatric hospital 65 Used to identify transfer stays
Transfer status — 66 — transfer to critical access hospital 66 Used to identify transfer stays
Transfer status — 82 — transfer to hospital with planned readmission 82 Used to identify transfer stays
Transfer status — 85 — transfer to other with planned readmission 85 Used to identify transfer stays
Transfer status — 91 — transfer to long-term hospital with planned readmission 91 Used to identify transfer stays
Transfer status — 93 — transfer to psychiatric hospital with planned readmission 93 Used to identify transfer stays
Transfer status 94 — transfer to critical access hospital with planned readmission 94 Used to identify transfer stays
DRG interim claim threshold 30 Interim claims not accepted if < 31 days
DRG interim claim per diem amount $850 Per diem payment for interim claims

TN No. _15-012 Date Received 09/30/2015

Supercedes Date Approved 03/07/2016

TN No. _15-008 Date Effective _07/08/2015




STATE PLAN UNDER TITLE XIX OF THE SOCIAL SECURITY ACT
MEDICAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

State of Mississippi
Title XIX Inpatient Hospital Reimbursement Plan

Attachment 4.19-A
Page 68

Appendix B
Out-of-State Hospital Transplant Services’ Case Rates Effective October 1, 2012

Table 1 - Case Rates for Beneficiaries Not Enrolled in a Coordinated Care Organization (CCO)

Column A B C D E F G H I J K
30 Days Hospital | Physician 182 Days Total
Pre- Procurement| Transplant| During T OStI Average Diff M Hosital Outlier
Transplant [ Average | Admission | Transplant ransplant Billed |Case Rate| ~' crence ax | Hospita Per-
Transplant . Discharge of Outlier| Length .
Average Billed Average | Average Averade Charges* | F X 40% F-G Davs | of Sta Diem
Billed | Charges | Billed Billed Bi"eg Sum of A 4 Y1 H=1
Charges Charges | Charges Charges through E
Single Organ/Tissue
Bogﬁl'g/'gaerrzgs’g 341400  $38.900| $419600| $22400| $250,800) $782,100| $312840| $469.260| 60 33($7,821
Bone Marrow |44 649 18200 198200| 10,800| 84,900] 356,700 142,680 214020/ 60 20| 3567
Autologous
Cornea 0 0 16,500 7,900 Ol 24,400 9,760 14,640 60 244
Heart 47,200 80,400 634,300 67,700 137,8000] 967,400| 386,960] 580,440 60 40| 9,674
Intestine 55,100 78,500 787,900 104,100 146,600' 1,172,200| 468,880 703,320 120 70| 5,861
Kidney 17,000 67,200 91,200 18,500 50,8000 244,700] 97,880] 146,820 30 7| 4894
Liver 25,400 71,000 316,900 46,600 93,900' 553,800| 221,520 332,280 60 21| 5,538
Lung - Single 10,300 73,100 302,900 33,500 117,700] 537,500| 215,000] 322,500 60 19| 5,375
Lung - Double 21,400 90,300 458,500 56,300 142,600§ 769,100 307,640 461,460 60 30| 7,691
Multiple Organ
Heart-Lung 56,800 130,500 777,700 81,000/ 169,100§ 1,215,100 486,040 729,060| 120 45| 6,076
Ion:;:tr:ge with other 57,000 172,700/ 795900| 116,300 160,900I 1,303,700| 521,480| 782,220| 120 6,518
Kidney- Heart 48,800 123,600/ 813,000 93,900| 184,800f 1,264,100| 505,640| 758,460] 120 47| 6,321
Kidney-Pancreas 20,800 102,500 194,900 34,700] 100,400] 453,300| 181,320 271,980 60 12| 4,533
Liver-Kidney 46,800 117,500 574,100 83,100] 180,100 1,001,600| 400,640| 600,960 60 28|10,016
Other Multi-Organ 75,400 131,000] 1,050,100 139,500 278,600] 1,674,600 669,840| 1,004,760 120 8,373
Table 2 - Case Rates for Beneficiaries Enrolled in a Coordinated Care Organization (CCQO)
Column A B C D E F G H |
Hospital | Physician Total
Procurement| Transplant | During Average . . Outlier
Average | Admission [ Transplant] Billed |Case Rate Difference Max. Hospital Per-
Transplant - of Outlier| Length .
Billed Average | Average J Charges* | D X 40% D-E Davs | of Sta Diem
Charges Billed Billed Sum of A 4 Y1 F+cG
Charges | Charges [ through C

Single Organ/Tissue

Bone Marrow

Allogencic $38,000| $419,600| $22,400] $480,900| $192,360| $288,540| 60 33| $4,809

Bogﬁtg/l'ggga’g 18200) 198200 10800] 227200 90880 136320 60 20| 2272

Cornea 0| 16,500 7000]  24400] 9760] 14640] 60 244

Heart 80,400 634,300]  67,700] 782,400] 312,960 469,440] _ 60 20| 7824

Intestine 78,500 787,900 104,100] 970,500] 388,200] 582,300 120 70| 4,853

Kidney 67,2000  91,200]  18,500] 176,900| 70,760| 106,140] 30 7] 3538

Liver 71,000] 316,900  46,600] 434,500] 173800 260,700] 60 21| 4,345

Lung - Single 73,100 302,900] 33500 409,500 163,800| 245700 60 19| 4,095

Lung - Double 90,300 458500| 56,300] 605,100 242,040 363,060 60 30| 6,051
Multiple Organ

Heart-Lung 130,500 777,700/  81,000] 989,200 395,680 593,520] 120 45| 4,946

Ion:;:tr:ge with other 172,700 795,900 116,300I 1,084,900| 433.960| 650,940 120 5,425

Kidney- Heart 123600 813,000] 93900 1,030,500| 412,200] 618,300 120 47| 5,153

Kidney-Pancreas 102,500| 194,900 34,7000 332,100] 132,840] 199,260 60 12| 3,321

Liver-Kidney 117500] 574,00  83,100] 774,700] 309,880 464,820 60 28| 7,747

Other Multi-Organ 131,000] 1,050,100] 139,500] 1,320,600 528,240 792,360 120 6,603

* Total reimbursement cannot exceed one-hundred percent (100%) of the sum of billed charges as published by Milliman in columns
A-E in Table 1 for beneficiaries not enrolled in a COO or columns A-C in Table 2 for beneficiaries enrolled in a CCO.

TN No. _15-012
Supercedes
TN No. _12-008

Date Received 09/30/2015
Date Approved 03/07/2016
Date Effective _07/08/2015



